1/20
© 2017 ROHM Co., Ltd. No. 60AP001E Rev.001
2017.4
© 2021 ROHM Co., Ltd. No. 64AN085E Rev.001
November 2021
Application Note
SiC MOSFET
5 kW High-Efficiency Fan-less Inverter

(c) driver PCB
15/20
Application Note
© 2021 ROHM Co., Ltd. No. 64AN085E Rev.001
November 2021
5 kW High-Efficiency Fan-less Inverter Circuit
■ Inverter A parts list (BOM List)
(a),(b) Power PCB, Sub PCB, Control PCB(Continued)
Device Symbol Parts Number Values Manufacture
Package Size
[mm]
Film Capacitor C1,C8,C9,C10,C11,C12 BFC233920105 1μF, 630V ±20% Vishay 26x10x19.5
Al-E Capacitor C2,C3,C4 ELXS451VSN561MA50S 560μF, 450V ±20% Nippon chemi-con D35x50
Film Capacitor C5,C18,C25 450MPH105J 1μF, 450V ±5% RUBYCON 18.5x15x23
Capacitor C6,C14,C27 DE1E3KX222MA4BN01 2200pF, 250Vac±20% MURATA 9x7x12
Capacitor C7,C20,C29,C36,C37,C38 GRM188R71E105KA12 1μF, 25V ±10% MURATA 1608
Capacitor C15,C16,C17,C24,C53,C58,C59 GRM185B31E105MA12 1μF, 25V ±20% MURATA 1608
Capacitor
C13,C21,C28,C40,C41,C42,
C46,C47,C50,C73,
GRM188B11H102KA01 1000pF, 50V ±10% MURATA 1608
Capacitor
C22, C30,C31,C32,C33,
C34,C35,C39,C44,C48,C52,
C54,C55,C56,C57
GRM188B31H104KA92 0.1μF, 50V ±10% MURATA 1608
Capacitor C67,C68,C72 GRM188R71E104KA01 0.1μF, 25V ±10% MURATA 1608
Capacitor C23 GRM188R11H104KA93 0.1μF, 50V ±10% MURATA 1608
AL-E Capacitor C26 UCS2W220MHD 22μF, 450V ±20% Nichicon D16x20
Capacitor C45,C49 GRM1851X1H222JA44 2200pF, 50V ±5% MURATA 1608
Capacitor C19,C43,C51 TBD TBD MURATA 1608
AL-E Capacitor C60,C61,C62,C63,C64,C69 ELXZ350ELL101MF15D 100μF, 35V ±20% Nippon chemi-con D6.3x15
AL-E Capacitor C66 ELXZ100ELL681MF15D 680μF, 10V ±20% Nippon chemi-con D8x11.5
Film Capacitor C65 ECQE6103KF 0.01μF, 630V ±10% Panasonic 12x4.5x7.5
Film Capacitor C70 ECQE6104KF 0.1μF, 630V ±10% Panasonic 18.5x6.3x14
Capacitor C71 DE1E3KX102MA4BN01 1000pF, 250Vac ±20% MURATA 6x4x9
Capacitor C74 GRM188B11H103KA01 10000pF, 50V ±10% MURATA 1608
Diode D1,D3,D5,D7,D10,D11 ES1A 50V,1A Fairchild DO-214AC
Diode D2,D4,D6,D8 SCS212AM 650V 12A ROHM 10.16x4.7x19
Diode D9 1SS355 90V 225mA ROHM 2.5x1.25x0.7
Diode D12,D18 EG01C 1000V, 0.5A SANKEN φ2.7x5L
Diode D13,D14,D15,D16,D17 SBR1U150SA-13 150V, 1A DIODES 4.3x2.6x2.2
Zener Diode ZD1 UDZS5.1B 5.1V, 5mA ROHM SC-90
Photocoupler PC1 PS2501L-1 1ch, 80V,50mA NEC 6.5x4.6x3.6
Transistor Q1,Q2,Q3,Q4 SCT3030AL Nch, 650V, 30mΩ ROHM TO-247N
Transistor Q5,Q6 SCT3017AL Nch, 650V, 17mΩ ROHM TO-247N
Transistor Q7,Q8,Q9,Q110,Q11,Q12 2SC3325 50V,0.5A TOSHIBA SC-59
Potemtiometer VR1,VR2,VR3 CT-6E-P5KΩ 5kΩ, 1/2W ±1% COPAL 7x7x.8
Resistor R1,R2,R4 RK73B2BTTD105J 1MΩ, 1/4W ±5% KOA 3216
Resistor R85,R86,R89,R90 MCR10EZPJ105 1MΩ, 1/10W ±5% ROHM 1608
Resistor R3,R5,R12,R14 RK73B2BTTD4R7J 4.7Ω, 1/4W ±5% KOA 3216
Resistor R6,R8,R11,R13 RK73B2BTTD563J 56kΩ, 1/4W ±5% KOA 3216
Resistor R7,R15 RK73B1JTTD000J 0Ω KOA 1608
Resistor R9,R17 RK73B1JTTD153J 15kΩ, 1/10W ±5% KOA 1608
Resistor
R10,R16,R18,R19,R20,R21,
R22,R25,R42,R43,R45,R47,
R49,R50,R51,R52,R54,R56,
R57,R58,R59,R60,R65,R66,R67,
R68,R69,R70,R71,R72,R73,’74,
R75,R76,R77,R78,R79,R80
RK73B1JTTD103J 10kΩ, 1/10W ±5% KOA 1608
Resistor R23,R24 RK73B1JTTD470J 47Ω, 1/10W ±5% KOA 1608
Resistor R26,R44,R48,R53,R61,R62,R63 RK73B1JTTD472J 4.7kΩ, 1/10W ±5% KOA 1608
Resistor R27 RK73B1JTTD102J 1kΩ, 1/10W ±5% KOA 1608
Resistor R28,R30,R31,R34,R35,R38,
R40,R41,R46,R55
RK73B1JTTD101J 100Ω, 1/10W ±5% KOA 1608
Resistor R29,R32,R33,R36,R37,R39 RK73B1JTTD271J 270Ω, 1/10W ±5% KOA 1608
Resistor R64 RK73B1JTTD104J 100kΩ, 1/10W ±5% KOA 1608
Resistor R82 MCR03EZPJ332 3.3kΩ, 1/10W ±5% ROHM 1608
Resistor R93 MCR03ERTJ302 3kΩ, 1/10W ±5% ROHM 1608
Resistor R88 MCR03EZPJ152 1.5kΩ, 1/10W ±5% ROHM 1608
Resistor R81,R92 MOSX1C1R0J 1Ω, 1W ±1% KOA φ3x9L
Resistor R84 MOSX1C334J 330kΩ, 1W ±5% KOA φ3x9L
Resistor R83 MCR03EZPJ103 10kΩ, 1/10W ±5% ROHM 1608
Resistor R87 MCR03EZPJ102 1kΩ, 1/10W ±5% ROHM 1608
Resistor R91 MCR03EZPJ101 100Ω, 1/10W ±5% ROHM 1608
Resistor R94 MCR03EZPJ334 330kΩ, 1/10W ±5% ROHM 1608
Transformer T1 VDCT 6mA, 67:1 NIHON PULSE 24.5x21x22
Transformer T2 TR10P -- PAT ---
Line filter L1 ADR-48-50-0R5YA 0.5mH, 50A UENO 65x60x40
Current Sensor U1,U3 CQ-3303 ±20A 60mV/A AsahiKASEI 7.9x5.6x1.3

FET Module MJ3 PC045-00-00 10pin PAT ---
CPU Module MJ4 PC089-01-00-50P 36pin PAT 28x40x28
Test Point
TP1,TP2,TP3,TP4,TP6,TP7,
TP8,TP9,TP10
KRB-408 Screw, internal HIROSUGI φ8x8
Check Pin
CP1,CP2,CP3,CP4,CP5,CP6,CP7,
CP8CP9,CP10,CP11,CP12
HOT-2608B Black HIROSUGI 2.5x1.75
(c) Driver PCB
Device Symbol Parts Number Values Manufacture
Package
Size [mm]
Capacitor C1,C2,C4,C5,C9,C12 GRM188B31H104KA92 0.1μF 50V ±10% MURATA 1608
Capacitor C3 GRM1851X1H472JA44 4700pF 50V ±20% MURATA 1608
Capacitor C6,C7,C8,C10,C11,C13,C14 GRM21BR71E105KA99 1μF 25V ±10% MURATA 2012
Diode D1,D2,D3,D4 1SS355 90V 225mA ROHM 2.5x1.25x0.7
Diode D5 RB751S-40 30V 30mA ROHM 1608
Connector J1,J3 MB3P-90 250V 3A JST 7.5x2.4x5.3
Connector J2 MB4P-90 250V 3A JST 10x2.4x5.3
Connector J4 B4B-XH-A 250V 3A JST 12.4x5.75x7
Photocoupler PC1,PC2 TLP700A 35V 3mA TOSHIBA 4.6x6.8x4
Transistor Q1 SSM3K318T 60V 2.5A TOSHIBA 2.9x1.6x0.7
Transistor Q2,Q4 2SCR542P 30V 5A ROHM 4.6x2.6x1.5
Transistor Q3,Q5 2SAR542P 30V 5A ROHM 4.6x2.6x1.5
Resistor R1,R3 MCR03ERTJ102 1kΩ 1/10W ±5% ROHM 1608
Resistor R2 MCR03ERTJ202 10Ω 1/10W ±5% ROHM 1608
Resistor R4,R5 MCR03ERTJ103 10kΩ 1/10W ±5% ROHM 1608
Resistor R6,R7,R8 MCR10ERTJ4R7 4.7Ω 1/8W ±5% ROHM 2012
Resistor R10,R16 MCR03ERTJ331 330Ω 1/10W ±5% ROHM 1608
Resistor R11,R17 MCR03ERTJ470 47Ω 1/10W ±5% ROHM 1608
Resistor R12,R13,R18,R19 MCR18ERTJ200 20Ω 1/4W ±5% ROHM 3216
Resistor R14,R15,R20,R21 MCR18ERTJ4R7 4.7Ω 1/4W ±5% ROHM 3216
Resistor R22,R23 MCR18ERTJ1R0 1Ω 1/4W ±5% ROHM 3216
Transformer T1 TR008A --- Shinsei denki 8x13x8
IC U1 NJM78L05UA 5V 20mA JRC 4.5x2.5x1.5
IC U2 NE555D 18V 225mA TI DIP-8
17/20